KFXA CEDAR RAPIDS |

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD
COVERED JANUARY 1, 2010 TO MARCH 31, 2010 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during First Quarter of 2010:

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Saturday & Sunday, 9:00-9:30 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-10:00 AM

AMERICA’S MOST WANTED (Network/Public Affairs) Televised Saturdays 8:00-9:00 PM
AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:00-6:30 AM

FIRST BUSINESS(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:30-7:00 AM



The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.
This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issunes.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV 1¥ Quarter 2010
ISSUE DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM SEGMENT: DATE/TIME: DURATION: DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT;

1. Healthcare Local News 1-4-10 40 Child is burned in her home and fighting for her life.

2. Police/Courts Local News 1-3-10 1:26 Gun is found at Cedar Rapids Jefferson High School.

3. Environmental Concerns Local News 1-6-10 2:35 Iowa City water use is up during halftime of the Hawkeye
Bowl game,

4. Economic Growth Local News 1-7-10 :25 I-Jobs Grant money is used to purchase flood damaged
property in downtown Cedar Rapids.

5. Education/Children Local News 1-8-10 2:18 Up to 17 school employees could lose their jobs in with the
Independence School District,

6. Economic Growth Local News 1-9-10 35 Prison worlkers picketing over budget cuts.

7. Economic Growth Local News 1-10-10 2:06 Towa Legislature shortens sessions to save money,

8. Healthcare Local News 1-11-10 25 Linn County urging everyone to receive a HIN1 shot.

9. Education/Children Local News 1-12-10 1:35 Governor Chet Culver moves for a 2% increase in state

funding for education.

10, Environmental Concerns Local News 1-13-10 100 City of Cedar Rapids to purchase flood damaged homes,
11. Police/Courts Local News 1-14-10 25 Cedar Rapids police welcome new K-9 Officer.
12, Education/Children Local News 1-15-10 120 Iowa House passes bill to force local school districts to use

cash reserves, before raising property taxes.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Police/Courts

Healthcare

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Environmental Concerns

Healthcare

Healthcare

Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Police/Courts

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Economic Growth

Education/Children

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

1-16-10

1-17-10

1-18-10

1-19-10

1-20-10

1-21-10

1-22-10

1-23-10

1-24-10

1-25-10

1-26-10

1-27-10

1-28-10

1-29-10

125

125

1:15

45

2:45

2:14

25

:20

30

1:35

140

35

2:10

Crime Stoppers will now be active in all of Linn County, in
the past the program has only focused on Cedar Rapids.

Senator Chuck Grassley visits Cedar Rapids touring a HIN1
Flu Clinic in Cedar Rapids.

Iowa Department of Transportation introduces new plan for
traffic flow.

Fayette county man is in jail after police say he shot his wife
with a shotgun,

City of Cedar Rapids flood buyout plan,
H1N1 health concerns in the area,

Recall of baby cribs, prompted by the death of a Cedar Rapids
infant.

Local schools compete in the Iowa Future City Competition.

FEMA updates flood maps for Linn County, but some feel the
maps contain several errors.

Cedar Falls crime stats are up to record levels, Burglary, rape
& assault up almost 17%, vandalism up 52%.

One person is hurt, after a brawl that ended in gunfire in
Cedar Rapids.

Improvements to the U.S. Cellular Center after the flood for
downtown Cedar Rapids,

Plans for passenger train from Iowa City to Chicago hits a
snag as Federal Stimulus Money is not for Iowa.

Weapon found at a Waterloo school.



27,

28.

29,

30.

31.

32,

33,

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Environmental Concerns

Education/Children

Police/Courts

Environmental Concerns

Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Police/Courts

Environmental Concerns

Education/Children

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Education/Children

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

1-30-10

2-1-10

2-2-10

2-4-10

2-4-10

2-4-10

2-4-10

2-5-10

2-8-10

2-9-10

2-9-10

2-11-10

30

2:24

5:50

1:08

30

45

30

1:00

40

2:20

2:00

The National Weather Service says there is a greater than
normal risk of spring flooding for eastern Iowa.

lowa Children’s Museum in Coralville applies for The Pepsi
Refresh Project grant to fund a mobile exhibit to bring Hands
On learning to the masses.

Kennedy High School students are charged with setting
off a bomb in Northeast Cedar Rapids last November.
Police received the tip after a article in the school paper.

Debate over cleanup of Farmstead Food Plant,

Waterloo West teacher is charged with five aggravated
misdemeanor charges for conduct with a student.

Iowa Office on Energy Independence is starting a Appliance
Rebate Program to help individuals purchase New Energy
Efficient appliances.

Cedar Rapids teen admits he attached Officer Tim Davis,

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency says pollution
levels in Iowa are higher than normal.

Story reviews how local school districts are addressing the
problem of snow days.

Looking for a new home for the Cedar Rapids Public Library
which was destroyed in the flood of 2008.

Budget problems of police being available during severe
weather on the highways.

Magquoketa Valley teacher admits to an inappropriate
relationship with a student.



39.

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

43.

46,

47,

48.

49.

50.

51.

Healthcare

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Police/Courts

Education/Children

Economic Growth

Economic Growth

Environmental Concerns

Environmental Concerns

Education/Children

Healthcare

Economic Growth

Economic Growth

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Tocal News

Local News

Local News
Local News
Local News

Local News

2-11-10

2-12-10

2-12-10

2-14-19

2-15-10

2-15-10

2-15-10

2-16-10

2-17-10

2-17-10

2-17-10

2-18-10

2-19-10

1:20

30

2:03

:50

40

30

1:30

140

2:05

20

1:30

30

2:34

Iowa Hog farmers upset over CBS Network story regarding
antibiotic overuse in livestock and the human concern.

Humbolt family starts business based on the rough winter of
2009/10; clearing snow from roofs.

Police arrest Randy Copenhaver for robbing the Community
Savings Bank on Mount Vernon Road.

University of Northern Iowa basketball player is caught for
OWTI and is suspended for three games.

The National Council on Teachers pives the State of Iowa a
“D” grade for education. 35 states received the same grade,

Coralville and Cedar Rapids team up to lobby for more
Federal money for flood cleanup.

Redeveloping downtown Cedar Rapids; a review of Business
& Political leaders ideas.

Story of reducing the tipping fees for the debris from the
Farmstead Foods plant. Allegations of corruption from the
Linn County Solid Waste Agency.

New borders are developed for the 100 & 500 vear flood
plans. Local residents will need insurance coverage.

Making up snow days from the active winter weather.
Medica! Marijuana bill in the Jowa Legislative Session,
Whirlpool will expand its plant in Amana, Towa.

The issue of spending over $500,000 to prevent Cedar Rapids
Yardy Carls from tipping over,



52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

5T

38.

59.

60.

6l.

62.

63,

64.

Environmental Concerns Local News

Environmental Concerns Local News

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Healthcare

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Environmental Concerns

Economic Growth

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

2-20-10

2-22-10

2-23-10

2-24-10

2-25-10

2-26-10

2-27-10

2-28-10

3-1-10

3-2-10

3-3-10

3-4-10

3-4-10

2:13

150

1:45

30

30

2:00

1:38

:50

35

4:25

:30

35

30

National Weather Service predicts flooding for spring.

The latest flood prediction has nearly every river town and
city in Jowa seeing a significantly greater chance of flooding.

Local man is caught on tape trying to injure two reporters.

Federal (FEMA) money is on the way to help clean up the
former Farmstead Foods Plant in Cedar Rapids.

Senator Tom Harkin says that insurance companies who
refuse people based on their medical history is a form of
diserimination.

A Solon teenager, Dakota Williams, is charged with
attempted murder, burglary in the first degree, and going
armed with intent. He’s caught while committing another
crime in Solon.

Local car dealership closes; leaving customers without
proper paperwork on their vehicles.

Mark Becker trial follow-up.

U.5. Cellular Center in Cedar Rapids to receive a 15 million
dollar facelift.

Mark Becker guilty verdict for the murder of Aplington-
Parkersburg Coach Ed Thoinas.

Furlough fallout: Required unpaid leave for state employees
to make-up for the budget shortfall.

Cutting down trees to build a new bridge on East Post Road.
New trees will be planted when construction is complete,

Governor Chet Culver wants more casinos in Iowa.



65,

606.

67.

68.

69.

70,

71.

72,

73.

74.

75.

76.

7.

78,

Education/Children

Environmental Concerns
Education/Children

Education/Children

Education/Children

Police/Courts

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Environmental Concerns
Economic Growth

Economic Growth

Environmental Concerns
Environmental Concerns

Police/Courts

TLocal News

Local News

Local News

Local News

TLocal News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News
TLocal News

Local News

3-6-10

3-7-10

3-8-10

3-9-10

3-0-10

3-10-10

3-11-10

3-12-10

3-14-10

3-15-10

3-16-10

3-17-10

3-18-10

3-19-10

125

2:14

45

20

40

1:31

30

2:30

40

30

1:20

330

40

1:10

Mount Mercy College in Cedar Rapids has seen an increase
of 5% in enrollment for the spring semester.

Rural illegal dumping in Linn County.
Cuiting teachers & raising taxes in Cedar Rapids.

Cedar Rapids School Board recommends raising Property
Taxes to help with school budget.

Deep school budget cuts coming to Eastern Iowa School
Districts.

Explaining how the Cedar Rapids, Red Light camera’s will
be enforced.

Waterloo Police investigate 22 reports of BB Gun damage.
Department of Housing and Urban Development sent 799
million dollars to the state of Iowa for flood recovery, After
auditing how some money was handed out; HUD wants the
money back,

Concern over river levels in Cedar Falls, [owa.

Linn County increases the tax levy.

Cedar Rapids City Council votes to return city government
to city island.

The Cedar River has reached the crest for 2010.
Towa Governor Culver ask for more money for FEMA help.

Follow up to the teenager sentenced for the aitack injuring
Cedar Rapids Police Officer Tim Davis.



79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

g4.

Economic Growth
Education/Children

Police/Courts

Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Healthcare

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

3-20-10

3-21-10

3-22-10

3-23-10

3-24-10

3-25-10

30

35

2:14

40

40

2:30

Rate increase for Alliant Energy.
Waterloo West teacher is fired for illegal acts.

Red light cameras cracking down on speeders in Cedar
Rapids, Iowa.

The Dubuque Community School District may cut up to
200 positions for next vear.

Change in city of Cedar Rapids policy regarding tearing down
flood damaged homes.

President Obama visits [owa City to press for support of the
National Healthcare Plan,

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q1 2010




