



A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 1, 2010 TO MARCH 31, 2010 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during First Quarter of 2010:

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Saturday & Sunday, 9:00-9:30 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-10:00 AM

AMERICA'S MOST WANTED (Network/Public Affairs) Televised Saturdays 8:00-9:00 PM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:00-6:30 AM

FIRST BUSINESS (Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:30-7:00 AM

The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.

This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV 1st Quarter 2010

	ISSUE DESCRIPTION:	PROGRAM SEGMENT:	DATE/TIME:	DURATION:	DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:
1.	Healthcare	Local News	1-4-10	:40	Child is burned in her home and fighting for her life.
2.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-5-10	1:26	Gun is found at Cedar Rapids Jefferson High School.
3.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	1-6-10	2:35	Iowa City water use is up during halftime of the Hawkeye Bowl game.
4.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-7-10	:25	I-Jobs Grant money is used to purchase flood damaged property in downtown Cedar Rapids.
5.	Education/Children	Local News	1-8-10	2:18	Up to 17 school employees could lose their jobs in with the Independence School District.
6.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-9-10	:35	Prison workers picketing over budget cuts.
7.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-10-10	2:06	Iowa Legislature shortens sessions to save money.
8.	Healthcare	Local News	1-11-10	:25	Linn County urging everyone to receive a H1N1 shot.
9.	Education/Children	Local News	1-12-10	1:35	Governor Chet Culver moves for a 2% increase in state funding for education.
10.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	1-13-10	1:00	City of Cedar Rapids to purchase flood damaged homes.
11.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-14-10	:25	Cedar Rapids police welcome new K-9 Officer.
12.	Education/Children	Local News	1-15-10	:20	Iowa House passes bill to force local school districts to use cash reserves, before raising property taxes.

13.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-16-10	:25	Crime Stoppers will now be active in all of Linn County, in the past the program has only focused on Cedar Rapids.
14.	Healthcare	Local News	1-17-10	:25	Senator Chuck Grassley visits Cedar Rapids touring a H1N1 Flu Clinic in Cedar Rapids.
15.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-18-10	1:15	Iowa Department of Transportation introduces new plan for traffic flow.
16.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-19-10	:45	Fayette county man is in jail after police say he shot his wife with a shotgun.
17.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	1-20-10	1:15	City of Cedar Rapids flood buyout plan.
18.	Healthcare	Local News	1-21-10	2:45	H1N1 health concerns in the area.
19.	Healthcare	Local News	1-22-10	2:14	Recall of baby cribs, prompted by the death of a Cedar Rapids infant.
20.	Education/Children	Local News	1-23-10	:25	Local schools compete in the Iowa Future City Competition.
21.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	1-24-10	:20	FEMA updates flood maps for Linn County, but some feel the maps contain several errors.
22.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-25-10	:30	Cedar Falls crime stats are up to record levels. Burglary, rape & assault up almost 17%, vandalism up 52%.
23.	Police/Courts	Local News	1-26-10	1:35	One person is hurt, after a brawl that ended in gunfire in Cedar Rapids.
24.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-27-10	:40	Improvements to the U.S. Cellular Center after the flood for downtown Cedar Rapids.
25.	Economic Growth	Local News	1-28-10	:35	Plans for passenger train from Iowa City to Chicago hits a snag as Federal Stimulus Money is not for Iowa.
26.	Education/Children	Local News	1-29-10	2:10	Weapon found at a Waterloo school.

27.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	1-30-10	:30	The National Weather Service says there is a greater than normal risk of spring flooding for eastern Iowa.
28.	Education/Children	Local News	2-1-10	:30	Iowa Children's Museum in Coralville applies for The Pepsi Refresh Project grant to fund a mobile exhibit to bring Hands On learning to the masses.
29.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-2-10	2:24	Kennedy High School students are charged with setting off a bomb in Northeast Cedar Rapids last November. Police received the tip after a article in the school paper.
30.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-4-10	5:50	Debate over cleanup of Farmstead Food Plant.
31.	Education/Children	Local News	2-4-10	1:08	Waterloo West teacher is charged with five aggravated misdemeanor charges for conduct with a student.
32.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-4-10	:30	Iowa Office on Energy Independence is starting a Appliance Rebate Program to help individuals purchase New Energy Efficient appliances.
33.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-4-10	:45	Cedar Rapids teen admits he attached Officer Tim Davis.
34.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-5-10	:30	The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency says pollution levels in Iowa are higher than normal.
35.	Education/Children	Local News	2-8-10	1:00	Story reviews how local school districts are addressing the problem of snow days.
36.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-9-10	:40	Looking for a new home for the Cedar Rapids Public Library which was destroyed in the flood of 2008.
37.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-9-10	2:20	Budget problems of police being available during severe weather on the highways.
38.	Education/Children	Local News	2-11-10	2:00	Maquoketa Valley teacher admits to an inappropriate relationship with a student.

•

39.	Healthcare	Local News	2-11-10	1:20	Iowa Hog farmers upset over CBS Network story regarding antibiotic overuse in livestock and the human concern.
40.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-12-10	:30	Humbolt family starts business based on the rough winter of 2009/10; clearing snow from roofs.
41.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-12-10	2:03	Police arrest Randy Copenhaver for robbing the Community Savings Bank on Mount Vernon Road.
42.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-14-10	:50	University of Northern Iowa basketball player is caught for OWI and is suspended for three games.
43.	Education/Children	Local News	2-15-10	:40	The National Council on Teachers gives the State of Iowa a "D" grade for education. 35 states received the same grade.
44.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-15-10	:30	Coralville and Cedar Rapids team up to lobby for more Federal money for flood cleanup.
45.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-15-10	1:30	Redeveloping downtown Cedar Rapids; a review of Business & Political leaders ideas.
46.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-16-10	:40	Story of reducing the tipping fees for the debris from the Farmstead Foods plant. Allegations of corruption from the Linn County Solid Waste Agency.
47.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-17-10	2:05	New borders are developed for the 100 & 500 year flood plans. Local residents will need insurance coverage.
48.	Education/Children	Local News	2-17-10	:20	Making up snow days from the active winter weather.
49.	Healthcare	Local News	2-17-10	1:30	Medical Marijuana bill in the Iowa Legislative Session.
50.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-18-10	:30	Whirlpool will expand its plant in Amana, Iowa.
51.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-19-10	2:34	The issue of spending over \$500,000 to prevent Cedar Rapids Yardy Carts from tipping over.

52.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-20-10	2:13	National Weather Service predicts flooding for spring.
53.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	2-22-10	:50	The latest flood prediction has nearly every river town and city in Iowa seeing a significantly greater chance of flooding.
54.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-23-10	1:45	Local man is caught on tape trying to injure two reporters.
55.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-24-10	:30	Federal (FEMA) money is on the way to help clean up the former Farmstead Foods Plant in Cedar Rapids.
56.	Healthcare	Local News	2-25-10	:30	Senator Tom Harkin says that insurance companies who refuse people based on their medical history is a form of discrimination.
57.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-26-10	2:06	A Solon teenager, Dakota Williams, is charged with attempted murder, burglary in the first degree, and going armed with intent. He's caught while committing another crime in Solon.
58.	Economic Growth	Local News	2-27-10	1:38	Local car dealership closes; leaving customers without proper paperwork on their vehicles.
59.	Police/Courts	Local News	2-28-10	:50	Mark Becker trial follow-up.
60.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-1-10	:35	U.S. Cellular Center in Cedar Rapids to receive a 15 million dollar facelift.
61.	Police/Courts	Local News	3-2-10	4:25	Mark Becker guilty verdict for the murder of Aplington- Parkersburg Coach Ed Thomas.
62.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-3-10	:30	Furlough fallout: Required unpaid leave for state employees to make-up for the budget shortfall.
63,	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-4-10	:35	Cutting down trees to build a new bridge on East Post Road. New trees will be planted when construction is complete.
64.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-4-10	:30	Governor Chet Culver wants more casinos in Iowa.

,

65.	Education/Children	Local News	3-6-10	:25	Mount Mercy College in Cedar Rapids has seen an increase of 5% in enrollment for the spring semester.
66.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-7-10	2:14	Rural illegal dumping in Linn County.
67.	Education/Children	Local News	3-8-10	:45	Cutting teachers & raising taxes in Cedar Rapids.
68.	Education/Children	Local News	3-9-10	:20	Cedar Rapids School Board recommends raising Property Taxes to help with school budget.
69.	Education/Children	Local News	3-9-10	:40	Deep school budget cuts coming to Eastern Iowa School Districts.
70.	Police/Courts	Local News	3-10-10	1:31	Explaining how the Cedar Rapids, Red Light camera's will be enforced.
71.	Police/Courts	Local News	3-11-10	:30	Waterloo Police investigate 22 reports of BB Gun damage.
72.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-12-10	2:30	Department of Housing and Urban Development sent 799 million dollars to the state of Iowa for flood recovery. After auditing how some money was handed out; HUD wants the money back.
73.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-14-10	:40	Concern over river levels in Cedar Falls, Iowa.
74.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-15-10	:30	Linn County increases the tax levy.
75.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-16-10	1:20	Cedar Rapids City Council votes to return city government to city island.
76.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-17-10	:30	The Cedar River has reached the crest for 2010.
77.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-18-10	:40	Iowa Governor Culver ask for more money for FEMA help.
78.	Police/Courts	Local News	3-19-10	1:10	Follow up to the teenager sentenced for the attack injuring Cedar Rapids Police Officer Tim Davis.

79.	Economic Growth	Local News	3-20-10	:30	Rate increase for Alliant Energy.
80.	Education/Children	Local News	3-21-10	:35	Waterloo West teacher is fired for illegal acts.
81.	Police/Courts	Local News	3-22-10	2:14	Red light cameras cracking down on speeders in Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
82.	Education/Children	Local News	3-23-10	:40	The Dubuque Community School District may cut up to 200 positions for next year.
83.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	3-24-10	:40	Change in city of Cedar Rapids policy regarding tearing down flood damaged homes.
84.	Healthcare	Local News	3-25-10	2:30	President Obama visits Iowa City to press for support of the National Healthcare Plan.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q1 2010